the Employer in order to meet business, program and customer service needs, as 
long as the work schedules meet federal and state laws. 

I. Work Shift 
The hours a nurse is scheduled to work each workday. 

J. Workweek 
A regularly re-occurring period of one hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours 
consisting of seven (7) consecutive, twenty-four (24) hour periods, as designated 
by the appointing authority. Nurses will receive written notification from their 
appointing authority of any change in their workweek. 

5.2 Determination 
The Employer shall determine whether a position is overtime-eligible or overtime-exempt

[...]

Within the Department of Social and Health Services, Behavior Health Administration and 
Developmental Disabilities Administration, ARNP’s who obtain the ANCC Psychiatric 
Mental Health Nurse Practitioner Board Certification and provide supporting 
documentation to the employer will receive a one-time incentive of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2500.00). This payment is considered wages. 

ARTICLE 11 
HEALTH CARE BENEFITS AMOUNTS 

*This MOU is included as an attachment to this Article. 

11.1 A. For the 2025-2027 biennium, the Employer Medical Contribution (EMC) will be 
an amount equal to eighty-five percent (85%) of the monthly premium for the self-

[...]

be granted work time and may use a state computer to complete the survey. 

B. The Coalition of Unions agrees to partner with the Employer to educate their 
members on the wellness program and encourage participation. Eligible, enrolled 
subscribers shall have the option to earn an annual one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125.00) or more wellness incentive in the form of reduction in deductible or 
deposit into the Health Savings Account upon successful completion of required 
Smart Health Program activities. During the term of this Agreement, the Steering 
Committee created by Executive Order 13-06 shall make recommendations to the

[...]

https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=41.80.020

B. In accordance with IRS regulations and guidance, the Employer FSA funds will be 
made available for a Coalition bargaining unit employee who: 

1. Is occupying a position that has an annual full-time equivalent base salary 
of sixty-eight thousand and four dollars ($68,004.00) or less on November 
1 of the year prior to the year the Employer FSA funds are being made 
available; and 

2. Meets PEBB program eligibility requirements to receive the employer 
contribution for PEBB medical benefits on January 1 of the plan year in

[...]

number of hours the part-time nurse is in pay status during the month to that required for 
full-time employment 

16.3 Vacation Leave Accrual Rate Schedule 

Full Years of Service Hours Per Year 
During the first and second year of current continuous 
employment One hundred twelve (112) 

During the third year of current continuous employment One hundred twenty (120) 

During the fourth year of current continuous 
employment 

One hundred twenty-eight 
(128) 

During the fifth and sixth years of total employment One hundred thirty-six 
(136) 

During the seventh, eighth, and ninth years of total 
employment 

One hundred forty-four 
(144) 

During the tenth, eleventh, twelfth, thirteenth, and 
fourteenth years of total employment. One hundred sixty (160) 

During the fifteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth, eighteenth, 
and nineteenth years of total employment 

One hundred seventy-six 
(176) 

During the twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-second, 
twenty-third, and twenty-fourth years of total 
employment 

One hundred ninety-two 
(192) 

During the twenty-fifth year of total employment and 
thereafter Two hundred (200) 

https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?Cite=50A
https://apps.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?Cite=50A

16.4 Vacation Scheduling 
A. Nurses may submit in writing to their supervisor their preferences for different

[...]

with existing and any adopted federal FMLA regulations and/or interpretations. 

20.1 Eligibility 
A. Consistent with the federal FMLA and any amendments thereto, a nurse who has 

worked for the State for at least twelve (12) months and for at least one thousand 
two hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the twelve (12) months prior to the requested 
leave is entitled to up to twelve (12) workweeks of family medical leave (FML) in 
a twelve (12) month period for any combination of the following: 

1. Parental leave for the birth and to care for a newborn child or placement for

[...]

(12) months later, regardless of the twelve (12) month period established for other 
types of FMLA leave. 

B. Entitlement to FML for the care of a newborn child or newly adopted or foster child 
ends twelve (12) months from the date of birth or the placement of the foster or 
adopted child. 

C. The one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hour eligibility requirement noted 
above does not count paid time off such as time used as vacation leave, sick leave, 
exchange time, personal holidays, compensatory time off, or shared leave. 

D. Because the FMLA does not recognize state registered domestic partner, an absence